

August 19, 2021

Dear Princeton Parents, Guardians, Students, Staff, and Community Members,

This letter is to notify you that **two students at Princeton Community Middle School (PCMS)** have tested positive for COVID-19. Cleaning and disinfecting of the exposed locations have been completed. Per our protocol, we are notifying staff and parents in the PCMSC community regarding this positive COVID-19 identification.

One student tested positive today, the other tested positive on Tuesday, August 17th. The last date both students were in the school building was Friday, August 13th. **Both students are in quarantine at this time and won't return to school prior to Monday, August 30th.** There are no known exposure risks related to these cases. According to Hamilton County Public Health, any known close contacts will be notified directly by the health department.

While your child was not exposed, the health departments want us to share the importance of continuing to monitor your child's health, keep sick children at home, and take them to see a physician for testing and treatment if you observe any signs or symptoms of COVID-19.

The overall health and well-being of our students and staff continue to be our top priority. Your mental health is just as important as your physical health. If you or a loved one are experiencing anxiety related to the coronavirus pandemic, help is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week. Call the COVID-19 CareLine at 1-800-720-9616.

For answers to your COVID-19 questions, call 1-833-4-ASK-ODH (1-833-427-5634) or visit [coronavirus.ohio.gov](https://coronavirus.ohio.gov). As always, if you have any questions, you can reach me at 513-864-1000 or email me at [tburton@vikingmail.org](mailto:tburton@vikingmail.org).

Respectfully,

Tom Burton  
Superintendent



Agosto 19, 2021

Estimados padres, guardianes, empleados y miembros de la comunidad de Princeton, Esta carta es para comunicarles que **dos estudiantes de la escuela media de Princeton (PCMS)** obtuvieron un resultado positivo a un prueba de COVID-19. Se han desinfectado y limpiado las áreas expuestas. De acuerdo a nuestro protocolo estamos notificando a nuestros empleados y padres de la comunidad de la escuela media PCMSC acerca de la identificación de este caso positivo.

Un estudiante dio positivo hoy, el otro dio positivo el martes 17 de agosto. El último día que los dos estudiantes estuvieron en el plantel escolar fue el viernes 13 de agosto. **Los dos estudiantes están en cuarentena en estos momentos y no regresaran a la escuela hasta después del lunes 30 de agosto.** No tenemos conocimientos de riesgos de exposición con relación a estos casos. De acuerdo al departamento de salud pública del condado de Hamilton, algún contacto conocido será notificado directamente por el departamento de salud. Si bien su hijo no estuvo expuesto, los departamentos de salud quieren que compartamos la importancia de seguir controlando la salud de su hijo, mantener a los niños enfermos en casa y llevarlos a ver a un médico para que los realice pruebas y tratamiento si observa algún signo o síntoma de COVID-19.

La salud y el bienestar general de nuestros estudiantes y personal siguen siendo nuestra principal prioridad. Su salud mental es tan importante como su salud física. Si usted o un ser querido está experimentando ansiedad relacionada con la pandemia de coronavirus, hay ayuda disponible las 24 horas del día, los siete días de la semana. Llame a COVID-19 CareLine al 1-800-720-9616.

Para obtener respuestas a sus preguntas sobre el COVID-19, llame al 1-833-4-ASK-ODH (1-833-427-5634) o visite [coronavirus.ohio.gov](https://www.coronavirus.ohio.gov). Como siempre, si tiene alguna pregunta, puede comunicarse conmigo al 513-864-1000 o enviarme un correo electrónico a [tburton@vikingmail.org](mailto:tburton@vikingmail.org).

Respetuosamente,

Tom Burton

Superintendente

